I

L

AMENDMENT NO. 3 EVERETT
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (“Amendment”) is effective as of
the date of the Mayor’s signature below, and is between the City of Everett, a Washington
municipal corporation (the “City”), and the person identified as the Service Provider below
(“Service Provider’). The City and Service Provider are parties to the Professional Services
Agreement described below, as may have been previously amended ("Agreement"). In
consideration of the covenants, terms and conditions set forth below, and for good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the City and Service
Provider agree to amend the Agreement as set forth below:

Service Provider Northwest Corrosion Engineering

. . Brian Doolan
City Project

Manager

bdoolan@everettwa.gov

Original
Agreement Date | 3/26/2019

AMENDMENTS

If this Amendment changes the Completion Date, enter the new

New Completion Completion Date:

Date If no new date is entered, this Amendment does not change the

Completion Date.

If this Amendment changes compensation, complete the following
table. If the table is not completed, this Amendment does not change
compensation.

New Maximum Maximum Compensation Amount
Compensation Prior to this Amendment $102,201.00
Amount Compensation Added (or
Subtracted) by this Amendment $75,000.00
Maximum Compensation Amount
After this Amendment 5177,201.00




Changes to
Scope of Work

Leaving selection
as “Click for
Dropdown Menu”
means no change
to Scope of Work.

Scope of Work is not changed by this Amendment

Other Provisions

Current Fee Schedule provided in Exhibit A.

Standard
Amendment
Provisions

Regardless of the date(s) on which this Amendment is signed by the
parties, and regardless of any Agreement completion date(s) that may
have been in the Agreement prior to this Amendment, the parties
agree that the Agreement is deemed continuously in effect since the
Original Agreement Date.

This Amendment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall be deemed
one and the same document. AdobeSign signatures are fully binding.
Any ink, electronic, faxed, scanned, photocopied, or similarly
reproduced signature on this Amendment will be deemed an original
signature and will be fully enforceable as an original signature.

All provisions in the Agreement shall remain in effect except as
expressly modified by this Amendment. From and after the effective
date of this Amendment, all references to the Agreement in the
Agreement are deemed references to the Agreement as modified by
this Amendment.

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the City and Service Provider have executed this Amendment.

CITY OF EVERETT
WASHINGTON

&

Cassie Franklin, Mayor

03/19/2025

Date

ATTEST

Rk

Office of the City Clerk

STANDARD DOCUMENT
APPROVED AS TO FORM
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
EVERETT  jyLy 14, 2023

kil

NORTHWEST CORROSION ENGINEERING

Vaneaza ,
Signature: %/M%f

. . 03/17/2025
Name of Signer: Vanessa Hailey

Signer’s Email Address: vanessa@nwcorrosion.com
Title of Signer: Co-Owner


https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyVa91BMBup-zvp0_ot0vT8UzNIrsg6g-
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyVa91BMBup-zvp0_ot0vT8UzNIrsg6g-
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyVa91BMBup-zvp0_ot0vT8UzNIrsg6g-

EXHIBIT A
Compensation shall not exceed the Maximum Compensation Amount over the lifetime of the

contract. Invoice rates must match rates in the Agreement.

See attached rate sheet.



FEE SCHEDULE — NORTHWEST CORROSION ENGINEERING

EFFECTIVE: 01/01/25 — 12/31/25

A. PERSONNEL CHARGES: RATE PER HOUR

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES:

Principal 262.11

NACE Cathodic Protection Technician 137.74

NACE Level 3 Coating Inspector 178.43

NACE Level 1 and 2 Coating Inspector 133.98

Expert Witness / Forensic Analysis 450.00
OTHER SERVICES:

Administration 90.00

B. MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES:
The following expenses will be invoiced as direct costs.

1. Commercial transportation and rental vehicles.

2. Project vehicle at current government allowable rate (gsa.gov), portal-to-
portal.

3. Lodging and subsistence when away from company office city.

4. Necessary toll telephone calls, shipping and express charges.

5. Insurance certificates.

C. SPECIAL SERVICES & EQUIPMENT:
Authorized special services and equipment applicable to work which differs from
items normally furnished will be invoiced at cost plus ten (10) percent, including:

Specialized equipment and instrumentation.

Outside consultants and special technical services.

Soil borings, soil samples and laboratory expenses.
Commercial binding and printing.

Special stationary and other special engineering supplies.

DA W=

D. TERMS OF PAYMENT:
Charges will be invoiced monthly, payment due net thirty (30) days.
Interest due on overdue accounts @ 1.5% per month.

Northwest Corrosion Engineering < (360) 391-1041



NW Corrosion Engineering-Cathodic Protection
& Coating Eval-Amend 3-SD

Final Audit Report 2025-03-19
Created: 2025-03-14
By: Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAyVa91BMBup-zvp0_otOvT8UzNIrsg6g-

"NW Corrosion Engineering-Cathodic Protection & Coating Eval-
Amend 3-SD" History

B

5

23

=

23

Document created by Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov)
2025-03-14 - 3:43:13 PM GMT

Document emailed to Brian Doolan (BDoolan@everettwa.gov) for approval
2025-03-14 - 3:43:52 PM GMT

Email viewed by Brian Doolan (BDoolan@everettwa.gov)
2025-03-14 - 4:22:22 PM GMT

Document approved by Brian Doolan (BDoolan@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2025-03-14 - 4:22:30 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Vanessa Hailey (vanessa@nwcorrosion.com) for signature
2025-03-14 - 4:22:32 PM GMT

Email viewed by Vanessa Hailey (vanessa@nwcorrosion.com)
2025-03-14 - 4:33:12 PM GMT

Email viewed by Vanessa Hailey (vanessa@nwcorrosion.com)
2025-03-16 - 6:12:09 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Vanessa Hailey (vanessa@nwcorrosion.com)
Signature Date: 2025-03-17 - 2:21:33 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) for approval
2025-03-17 - 2:21:35 PM GMT

Signer Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) entered name at signing as tdb
2025-03-18 - 4:56:57 PM GMT

= EVERETT Adobe "

WASHINGTON Acrobat Sign




oA

(™)

Document approved offline by tdb (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)

Approval Date: 2025-03-18 - 4:56:59 PM GMT - Time Source: device
As recorded by : eSignManagerForiOSv1App

Offline document signing event synchronized and recorded
2025-03-18 - 4:57:00 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) for signature
2025-03-18 - 4:57:01 PM GMT

Email viewed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
2025-03-19 - 5:46:09 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-03-19 - 5:46:19 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov) for signature
2025-03-19 - 5:46:21 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-03-19 - 8:20:18 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2025-03-19 - 8:20:18 PM GMT

= EVERETT Adobe "

WASHINGTON Acrobat Sign




		2025-03-19T20:20:22+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




